### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ABBOTT LABORATORIES	10/02/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ABBOTT CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMS INC.	
Street Address:	3200 Lakeside Drive	
City:	Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6093199

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)820-5988

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 310-207-3800

Email: nedy\_calderon@bstz.com

Correspondent Name: BLAKELY SOKOLOFF TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 1279 OAKMEAD PARKWAY

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5618.G25005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William Thomas Babbitt

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Abbott\_Labs\_IP\_Assignment\_Neuravi#page1.tif source=Abbott\_Labs\_IP\_Assignment\_Neuravi#page2.tif

source=Abbott\_Labs\_IP\_Assignment\_Neuravi#page3.tif

340.00 6093

PATENT REEL: 022878 FRAME: 0895

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ABBOTT LABORATORIES, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, having a business address of 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park, Illinois 60064-3500 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns, holds or otherwise controls the rights, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in the attached Schedule A and the inventions and improvements described therein; and

WHEREAS, ABBOTT CARDIOVASCULAR SYSTEMS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a business address of 3200 Lakeside Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A and the inventions and improvements described therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR, as of October 2, 2006 ("EFFECTIVE DATE"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A and the inventions and improvements described therein and any similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for or based upon said patents or patent applications, and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, any patent or application claiming priority from at least one of said patents or patent applications, and any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention, together with all income, royalties, damages, or payments due or payable as of the EFFECTIVE DATE or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement, or other unauthorized use of the patents or patent applications, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives; ASSIGNOR agrees that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions and improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional, design, utility, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions and improvements, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof, to issue said patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, in accordance with this Intellectual Property Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, sale, other agreement, or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Intellectual Property Assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patents, patent applications and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said patents, patent applications and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

Name: Paul D. Yasger

Title: Assistant Secretary

[SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A]

# SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
6,402,771	06/11/2002	Snare
6,913,612	07/05/2005	Snare
6,592,607	07/15/2003	Snare
6,641,590	11/04/2003	Snare
6,514,273	02/04/2003	Device for removal of thrombus through physiological
		adhesion
6,458,139	10/01/2002	Filter/emboli extractor for use in variable sized blood
		vessels
6,551,342	04/22/2003	Embolic filter
6,610,077	08/26/2003	Expandable emboli filter and thrombectomy device
6,093,199	07/25/2000	Intra-luminal device for treatment of body cavities
		and lumens and method of use
6,589,265	07/08/2003	Intrasaccular embolic device
6,953,472	10/11/2005	Intrasaccular embolic device
6,632,241	10/14/2003	Self-expanding, pseudo-braided intravascular device

**RECORDED: 06/29/2009**